significant. The evaluation of each of these factors in reaching a conclusion about the potential significance of our economic interests is a matter that requires
the exercise of professional judgment.

55

Table of Contents

Corrections and Reclassifications to Prior Period Financial Statements

In the second quarter of fiscal 2019, we identified errors in our previously reported financial statements during the ordinary course of account reviews and
subsequent investigation of related accounts. None of the identified errors was material to any previously reported period. These have now been corrected in
all periods presented. The errors related to the overstatement of historical balances of pawn service charges receivable resulting from errors in the
configuration of information technology reports, as well as other minor items identified in our reconciliation process. These errors resulted in an
overstatement of October 1, 2016 beginning retained earnings of $3.4 million. The impact of these corrections on the consolidated financial statements,
exclusive of quarterly impacts presented in previous fiscal 2019 filings, is as provided below (in thousands except per share amounts).

Consolidated Balance Sheets

 December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Pawn service charges receivable, net $ 38,959  $ (7,401)  $ 31,558

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 31,223  260  31,483

Goodwill 294,881  1,757  296,638

Deferred tax asset, net (334)  821  487

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 57,628  (248)  57,380

Retained earnings 387,936  (4,680)  383,256

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (49,104)  365  (48,739)

 December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Cash and cash equivalents $ 113,584  $ (627)  $ 112,957

Pawn service charges receivable, net 34,054  (5,950)  28,104

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 26,156  238  26,394

Goodwill 288,773  1,442  290,215

Deferred tax asset, net 10,997  1,245  12,242

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 60,207  (73)  60,134

Retained earnings 364,414  (3,890)  360,524

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (44,902)  311  (44,591)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

 Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Pawn service charges $ 305,936  $ (1,359)  $ 304,577

Operations expense 334,649  192  334,841

Administrative expense 53,653  (14)  53,639

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 57,076  (1,537)  55,539

Income tax expense 18,149  240  18,389

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 38,927  (1,777)  37,150

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ 0.73  $ (0.03)  $ 0.70

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ 0.69  $ (0.03)  $ 0.66

56

Table of Contents

 Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Pawn service charges $ 273,080  $ (3)  $ 273,077

Operations expense 304,636  320  304,956

Administrative expense 53,254  238  53,492

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 43,239  (561)  42,678

Income tax expense 11,206  (113)  11,093

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 32,033  (448)  31,585

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ 0.62  $ (0.01)  $ 0.61

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ 0.62  $ (0.01)  $ 0.61

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Pawn service charges $ 83,674  $ (155)  $ 83,519

Operations expense 89,546  (783)  88,763

Administrative expense 15,479  (224)  15,255

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (5,570)  852  (4,718)

Income tax benefit (1,032)  (26)  (1,058)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (4,538)  878  (3,660)

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ (0.07)  $ 0.01  $ (0.06)

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ (0.07)  $ 0.01  $ (0.06)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Pawn service charges $ 76,360  $ (338)  $ 76,022

Operations expense 83,610  (18)  83,592

Administrative expense 13,318  (237)  13,081

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 19,792  (83)  19,709

Income tax expense 7,437  (26)  7,411

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 12,355  (109)  12,246

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ 0.24  $ —  $ 0.24

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc. — continuing operations $ 0.23  $ —  $ 0.23

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

 Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Net income $ 38,071  $ (1,777)  $ 36,294

Deferred income taxes 7,978  (62)  7,916

Service charges and fees receivable (3,153)  1,365  (1,788)

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (3,902)  631  (3,271)

Income taxes, net of excess tax benefit from stock compensation (3,622)  (163)  (3,785)

Net cash provided by operating activities* 88,987  (6)  88,981

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (484)  (170)  (654)

57

Table of Contents

 Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Net income $ 30,208  $ (448)  $ 29,760

Deferred income taxes 6,046  50  6,096

Service charges and fees receivable (224)  (61)  (285)

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (31,041)  147  (30,894)

Income taxes, net of excess tax benefit from stock compensation 3,027  83  3,110

Net cash provided by operating activities* 50,895  (229)  50,666

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Net loss $ (4,721)  $ 878  $ (3,843)

Service charges and fees receivable (877)  151  (726)

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (461)  (375)  (836)

Income taxes, net of excess tax benefit from stock compensation (3,412)  (33)  (3,445)

Net cash provided by operating activities* 22,760  621  23,381

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (865)  83  (782)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

Net income $ 12,133  $ (109)  $ 12,024

Service charges and fees receivable (50)  357  307

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (5,283)  (132)  (5,415)

Net cash provided by operating activities* 19,252  116  19,368

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,165)  (218)  (1,383)

* As previously reported amount includes the impact of adoption of accounting policies described below.

Pawn Loans and Revenue Recognition

The carrying value of our pawn loans is based on the initial amounts lent to customers and are fully collateralized. We record pawn service charges using the
effective interest method over the life of the loan for all pawn loans we believe to be collectible. We base our estimate of collectible loans on several inputs,
including recent redemption rates, historical trends in redemption rates and the amount of loans due in the following months. Unexpected variations in any of